

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 22–1328

BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC. and OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE
COMPANY,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

CHARLES ANDERSON,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
POLK COUNTY
CVCV063124
THE HONORABLE CELENE GOGERTY

The Iowa Association of Business and Industry’s Amicus Curiae Brief

TERRI C. DAVIS AT0001920
TERESA K. BAUMANN AT0000755
SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, P.L.C.
115 3rd Street SE, Suite 500
P.O. Box 2107
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2107
(319) 365-9461
tcd@shuttleworthlaw.com
tkb@shuttleworthlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE IOWA
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AND
INDUSTRY, AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	6
STATEMENT OF AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTION RULE 6.906(4)(d)	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Court should give no deference to the Workers’ Compensation Commissioner’s interpretation of the statute in this case, because the Commissioner made an error of law in finding that a shoulder injury and an arm injury should be compensated industrially under the “catch all” provision	9
II. The Iowa Legislature added “loss of shoulder” to the list of enumerated, scheduled injuries in 2017 to increase certainty and decrease litigation in the Workers’ Compensation System.....	10
A. Iowa’s two-class system for injuries: Scheduled and Unscheduled.....	11
1. Since July 1, 2017, shoulder injuries have been scheduled injuries subject to the predictable functional disability compensation method.....	12
2. Prior to July 1, 2017, shoulder injuries were compensated under the unpredictable industrial disability scheme	13
B. The Iowa Legislature sought to decrease litigation and increase certainty for workers with shoulder injuries	15
III. This Court should follow the lead of three Deputy Workers’ Compensation Commissioners who have determined the plain statutory language mandates shoulder injuries be compensated under the schedule, regardless of whether they are coupled with a second scheduled injury	16
IV. The only interpretation of the Iowa Workers’ Compensation Act in this case that is harmonious with the statute as a whole is an interpretation which keeps all shoulder injuries in the functional disability method	23

A. Other provisions in the 2017 legislation were designed to minimize litigation and maximize predictability.....23

B. The Respondent’s proposed statutory interpretation is not in harmony with precedent25

CONCLUSION29

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements31

Certificate of filing and service.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Water Works Trs. of City of Des Moines v. Sac Cnty. Bd of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017).....	28
<i>Blake v. Second Injury Fund</i> , 967 N.W.2d 221, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 789 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 22, 2021)	14
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Pease</i> , 807 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2011)	13
<i>Chavez v. MS Tech. LLC</i> , 972 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa 2022)	11, 14, 17, 23
<i>Dailey v. Pooley Lumber Co.</i> , 10 N.W.2d 569 (1943)	15
<i>Dowell v. Wagler</i> , 509 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	28
<i>Floyd v. Quaker Oats</i> , 646 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 2002)	27
<i>Gilleland v. Armstrong Rubber Co.</i> , 524 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 1994)	12, 15
<i>Honeywell v. Allen Drilling Co.</i> , 506 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 1993)	28
<i>Hoyt v. Wendling Quarries</i> , No. 14-0800, 2015 Iowa App. LEXIS 144 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2015)	16
<i>JBS Swift & Co. v. Ochoa</i> , 888 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2016).....	24
<i>Masterbrand Cabinets, Inc. v. Simons</i> , 967 N.W.2d 224, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 814 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 22, 2021)	10
<i>Miller v. Lauridsen Foods</i> , 525 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 1994)	27
<i>Mortimer v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1993).....	13, 14, 28
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2006)	9, 10, 16
<i>Pella Corp. v. Winn</i> , 2019 Iowa App. LEXIS 44 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2019).....	24
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)	9, 10
<i>Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. Nelson</i> , 544 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1995)	13, 14
<i>Swiss Colony, Inc. v. Deutmeyer</i> , 789 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 2010)	13

Statutes

Iowa Code § 85.34	6, 11, 14
Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(a)	25
Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(a)–(u)	11, 17, 23, 29
Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(b), (c), (d), and (e)	25
Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(f) and (g)	25
Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(h)	12

Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(h), (i), (j), and (k).....	26
Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(i).....	12
Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(m).....	6, 17
Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(n).....	6, 7, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20, 25
Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(s)	26
Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(t).....	6, 13, 17, 18, 20, 25, 26, 27, 28
Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(v).....	6, 7, 11, 14, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29
Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(x).....	23, 24
Iowa Code § 85.34(3)(b).....	24

Other Authorities

2017 Iowa Acts ch. 23, HF 518	11, 15, 16
2017 Iowa Acts, ch. 23, HF 518, § 10	24
2017 Iowa Acts, ch. 23, HF 518, § 9	23

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d)	8
-----------------------------------	---

Administrative Decisions

<i>Carmer v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , No. 1656062.01, 2021 IA Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 309 (Iowa Workers' Comp. Comm'r, Arb. Sept. 13, 2021)	19
<i>Harrell v. Denver Findley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 548 (Iowa Ct. App. July 20, 2022)	24
<i>Lund v. Mercy Med. Ctr. & Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 5066398, 2021 IA Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 65 (Iowa Workers' Comp. Comm'r, Arb., Mar. 9, 2021)	21, 22
<i>Manual v. Gannett Publ'g Servs. and Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 506758, 2021 IA Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 241 (Iowa Workers' Comp. Comm'r, Appeal Decision, July 22, 2021)	20, 21
<i>Manuel v. Gannett Publ'g Servs. and Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5067758, 2021 IA Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 90 (Iowa Workers' Comp. Comm'r, Substituted and Amended Arb., Feb. 18, 2021).....	20, 22
